Note: The net gain before expenses of approximately RMB713,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$808,000,000) as

disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 2 November 2009 incorrectly accounted for a write-off of certain
inter-company receivable balances. As a result, the cost of net assets being disposed of was inflated by
approximately RMB124 million (equivalent to approximately HK$141,485,000).

6. FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company conducted a placing on 3 June 2009 for 120,000,000 Shares at an issue price of

HK$13.3 per Share raising net proceeds of approximately HK$1,579,900,000 for general working capital

purpose. Save for the above, the Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in the

past twelve months immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

7. EFFECTS OF THE SHARE ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

completion of the Share Issue is set out below:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion
of the Share Issue

No. of Shares
Approx.

percentage No. of Shares
Approx.

percentage

Sounda Properties Limited

(Note) 915,542,346 57.5% 1,120,467,814 62.34%

Public shareholders 676,826,000 42.5% 676,826,000 37.66%

1,592,368,346 100% 1,797,293,814 100%

Note: Sounda Properties Limited is owned by Mr. Chu

8. LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Hanjiang, a company owned by the brother of Mr. Chu as to 90% and the brother-in-law of Mr.

Chu as to 10%, is a connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules. Mr. Chu, being the

controlling Shareholder (through Sounda) and the chairman of the Board, is a connected person of the

Company. Accordingly, the Acquisition, the Cheerocean Share Disposal and the Share Issue constitute

connected transactions under the Listing Rules and are subject to the approval of the Independent

Shareholders of the Company at the SGM under the Listing Rules. Sounda and its associates will abstain

[…]

Consideration Shares of the Company. As such, the Group would incur no cash outflow for

the proposed Acquisition.

If the Additional Sum cannot be ascertained before Completion, the Group would have

to pay to Hanjiang the additional consideration in cash, which is not expected to exceed

RMB255 million (or approximately HK$289 million). Based on the cash and cash equivalents

of the Group as at 30 June 2009 of approximately HK$5,305 million, the potential cash

outflow in connection with the 60mu Land is not expected to have a significant impact on the

cash flow position of the Group.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY LIMITED

– 50 –

8. Shareholding structure

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately after the Completion (assuming no further issue of Shares

between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of Completion):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
upon Completion

(assuming no adjustment
to the consideration
for the 60mu Land)

Immediately
upon Completion
(assume maximum
upward adjustment

(i.e. RMB255 million)
to the consideration
for the 60mu Land)

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

Mr. Chu 915,542,346 57.50% 1,100,681,918 61.92 1,120,467,814 62.34%

Independent

Shareholders 676,826,000 42.50% 676,826,000 38.08 676,826,000 37.66%

Total 1,592,368,346 100.00% 1,777,507,918 100.00% 1,797,293,814 100.00%

The Balance, and the Additional Sum if applicable, will be wholly satisfied by the Company

by the issue of the Consideration Shares. This payment method allows the Company to reduce the

cash outlay that may be required for the Acquisition. Assuming there would be no adjustment to

the consideration for the 60mu Land (details of the adjustments are set out in the section above

headed ‘‘Principal terms of the Panyu Agreement’’), Independent Shareholders’ holdings would be

diluted by approximately 4.42% upon Completion, from approximately 42.50% to approximately

38.08%. Assuming the maximum upward adjustment to the consideration for the 60mu Land is